  Operating instructions
EN
Welding machine
 Pico 160
Pico 160 VRD AUS
099-002128-EW501   11.05.2017
General instructions
  WARNING

9 Accessories
9.1 Electrode holder / workpiece lead
Type Designation Item no.
EH25 QMM 4M Electrode holder 094-005800-00000
WK16mm² 170A/60% 4m/K Workpiece lead 094-005801-00000
9.2 TIG welding torch
Type Designation Item no.
TIG 26 GDV 4m TIG welding torch, rotary gas valve, gas-cooled,
decentral
094-511621-00100
TIG 26 GDV 8m TIG welding torch, rotary gas valve, gas-cooled,
decentral
094-511621-00108
DM 842 Ar/CO2 230bar 30l D Pressure regulator with manometer 394-002910-00030
GH 2X1/4'' 2M Gas hose 094-000010-00001
9.3 General accessories
Type Designation Item no.
SKGS 16A 250V CEE7/7, DIN
49440/441
Safety plug 094-001756-00000
ADAP CEE16/SCHUKO Earth contact coupling/CEE16A plug 092-000812-00000
9.4 Options
Type Designation Item no.
ON Filter Pico160 Air inlet dirt filter, retrofit option 092-003206-00000
ON Handle Pico 160 Grip, retrofit option 092-003205-00000
Service documents
Spare and replacement parts
28 099-002128-EW501
11.05.2017
10 Service documents
  WARNING
Do not carry out any unauthorised repairs or modifications!
To avoid injury and equipment damage, the unit must only be repaired or modified by
specialist, skilled persons!
The warranty becomes null and void in the event of unauthorised interference.
• Appoint only skilled persons for repair work (trained service personnel)!
10.1 Spare and replacement parts
Spare parts can be obtained from the relevant authorised dealer.
Figure 10-1
Service documents
Spare and replacement parts
099-002128-EW501
11.05.2017 29
Position Order number Item Type
1 094-015236-E0501 Carrying strap TG3-E
2 094-021818-E0501 Casing panel BG BH276,5X201,5X124,2
3 094-021826-00000 Insulating foil IP
4 042-001825-R0000 Keyboard PCB E161 BEST LAY00
5 094-021994-00000 Fibre optics LL8X6
6 094-023159-00001 Plastic insulation KID
7 094-022197-00500 Adhesive film KLF-E 1.06
8 074-000315-00002 Arrow indicator ARROW INDICATOR 23MM
9 074-000315-00000 Rotary knob KNOB 23MM
10 094-015043-00001 Rotary knob cover KNOB COVER 23MM
11 094-021514-00000 Cover cap KKS
12 094-021511-00000 Socket EB/35-50QMM
13 094-021795-00502 Adhesive film LOGO/PLUS/MINUS
14 094-023137-00000 Cover plate BAAF20X44,5
15 094-022172-00001 Spacer AHD35X22X4
16 092-003293-00000 Choke WD/D=4/N=15
17 094-021509-00000 Casing, lower section KBG
18 094-014311-00000 Plate nut M5/21X15X6
19 094-021508-00000 Air duct IPL
20 094-015248-00000 Foam, fan support S95X48X23
21 092-019418-00000 Fan 92X92X32
22 094-008045-10000 Mains switch WS 250V/20A 2POLE
23 092-003003-00001 Mains cable 3X2.5QMM/3.5M SCHUKO
24 094-021478-00000 Casing, back panel KRG
25 094-019537-00000 Nut M20x1,5
26 094-022075-00500 Adhesive film WP
27 040-001132-E0000 Inverter DW160
28 094-012942-00000 Screw M5X14/DELTA-PT-SCHRAUBE
29 094-010089-00000 Screw, Torx M3X8-DG-SCHRAUBE
30 094-015135-00000 Screw M5X16/KOMBITORX PLUS T25
31 094-021833-00000 Screw M5X10/DIN6900-5 Z9/8.8/VERZ.
32 094-022122-00000 Clamping screw M5X16/DIN6900-5 Z9/8.8/VERZ.
33 094-021477-00000 Casing, front section KFG
34 094-023134-00000 Insulating foil IP73,5X101
35 094-009542-00000 Toroidal core T60006-E4019-W539
Service documents
Circuit diagram
30 099-002128-EW501
11.05.2017
10.2 Circuit diagram
Figure 10-2
Appendix A
Overview of EWM branches
099-002128-EW501
11.05.2017 31
11 Appendix A
11.1 Overview of EWM branches